| IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM * BEFORE JENNIFER A. NAPPIER,
OF CAROLYN PROCTOR, * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANT * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND * OAH No.: LABOR-HIC-02-19-24758
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTSOR - * MHIC No.: 19 (90) 216
OMISSIONS OF DENNIS * v
WASHINGTON, *
T/A WASHINGTON BOYZ *
CONSTRUCTION LLC, *
RESPONDENT *
l * * % * * * % * * * * *® *
' PROPOSED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES -
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION . '
PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On December 3, 2018, Carolyn Proctor (Claimant) filed a claim (Claim) with the
Maryland Home Improvement Cqmmission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund), under the
jurisdiction of the Department of Labor (Department),! for reimbursement of $6,975.00 in actual

losses allegedly suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with Dennis Washington,

1 On July 1,2019, the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation (DLLR) became the Department
f Labo
O abor.






trading as Washington Boyz Construction LLC, (Respondent). Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg.
§§ 8-401 through 8-411 (2015).2 On August 1, 2019, the MHIC forwarded the matter to the
Office of Administrative Heariﬂgs (OAH) for a hearing.

I held a video hearing on September 29, 20‘20.3 Bus. Reg. § 8-407(¢). Shara Hendler,
Assistant Attorney General, Department, represented the Fund. The Claimant represented
herself. The Respondent represented himself. |

The contested case provisions of the Administrétive Procedure Act, the Department’s
hearing regulations, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in this case. Md.
Code Ann., State Gov't §§ iO'-201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supi). 2020); Code of Maryland

Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03; and COMAR 28.02.01.
' 1.. Did the Claimant sustain an actual loss _compensable by the Fund as a result of the
Respondeﬁt’s acts or omissions?

2 If so, what is the amount of the compensable ldss?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
| . Exhibits

1 admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:
CLEx. 1 Photo of bathroom before start of job
CLEx.2 NOT ADMITTED
CLEx.3  NOT ADMITTED
CLEx. 4 Emails between the Claimant and Respondent, various dates

CLEx.5  Photo of bathtub fixtures after completion of job

2 Unless otherwise noted, all references hereinafter to the Business Regulation Article are to the 2015 Replacement
Volume of the Maryland Annotated Code. '
3 The hearing was previously scheduled for March 30, 2020, but was postponed due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

2



B
. - - - - . . .
b . R
. - . LR .
- . - . e . . i
N x . e . . .o '
. X . . . .\ Lo ' S o
. B S . . - !
. ) * - 2 B . .
. - . . . ‘ o . i
s Me . . ,y‘ R ' te
.. : ¢
. ‘ . ° .o 3 - - : . : ;
) . . . L & J i -
BIw . . - M e ! M
. .- L N . 1 : . ‘
t T ) . . - : B ' . B A
v‘b‘ . N s . . .
- st - B R ) ~ B
\ . . (X - v . e
i : . . I . - [
EECRREY - . ° - 4 !
- » - - s 2
- g EW, i ' A ) : ‘ . : . .
K ) 3 \ [ . LR I .
. s n . -
- Lo N . N M !
. N 5 H - = — = :
L . N R i i .
. . ° . . ‘ i ' .
. i . N [ . '
v B N v. : la . .
S - o . T .o . . b -
X i !
1 " N .
. ) ) ‘e g N
< ° [ ' ’ ' :
N £ ‘ - T
N . .
N .l " .,
i
N ( . . N



CLEx. 6
CLEx.7
CLEx. 8

CLEx.9

CL Ex. 10

() (™

Photo of cracked grout, after completion of job
Photo of tiles, after completion of job
Photos of floor, after completion of job

Bathroom Payment Sheet, November 5, 2017 to December 2, 2017; Bank of
America customer receipt, December 21, 2017

Contract, November 5, 2017

1 admitted the following exhibits on tﬁe Respondent’s behalf:

Resﬁ. Ex. 1
Resp. Ex. 2
Resp. Ex. 3
Resp. Ex. 4

Resp. Ex. §

Original Estimate from the Respondent to the Claimant, September 25, 2017
Revised Estimate from the Respondent to the Claimant, Septembef 25,2017
Addifional Work Order, November 5, 2017

Email from The Hartford to the Respondent, December 7, 2017

Estimate from The Hartford, October 12, 2017

1 admitted the following exhibits on the Fund’s behalf:

GF Ex. 1
GFEx. 2
GFEx. 3

GFEx. 4

Testimony

Hearing Order, July 26, 2019
Hearing Notices, August 27, 2020 and January 30, 2020
Home Improvement Claim Form, November 25, 2018

DLLR LD. Registfation, February 25, 2020; DLLR Occupational/Professidnal
License History, February 25, 2020

“The Claimant testified on her own behaif.

The Respondent testified on his own behalf.

No other witnesses testified at the hearing.



. . )y
. . . . .
. . . ) :
. ot N : 5 :
" i [ I .
i N . = ..
B . 5
. v D . . : [ . .
K . B s - '
g . . St
. - . J . . . 5
. ;. 55 . : ,
) h EN " . o :
K} - . ...4 ».‘. - « C ! . N . ' ¥
" o . ” N . L . :
, . . . . - . N . . A .
- . . . ) v Cae ) . . .
. - - 2 e ' T
. e . - : : RN e o -
. . ; , . & ' .
.. i : 0 R 3 .
. . . . N . . \
o . o 1 - a o ) . [ .
R . ' - " -, . v : . B N - R . . - -
, : S A i . . K = vl . . P :
’ ) N Y - Ve - . . P
' . o L . N .- . . Lo 3 . L . e B
v . - I . . - . ° R . e ..
. t S0 s - . L | B . N "
. . B . B . . 1 : kS
. . . . : e o0 X . . b .
B s 5 . 0 _ S il .
[ oo NS — b A i “
- B o - v N . . u . : - . .
. . ’ Lo o C ' ) < . . ’
N . : P e N .. S . . B ~ .
* b v T -1 . . . R
- - . K ) : : . ) . . )
. . . ’ ) 2N - .
s - 0 “a L N . e - - - : ‘ .
‘. - - " I . . . . - M
- C. i Voo .
. ) DI . . . T L ety s . B Lo e . . 5 .. PR :
. . - . s CEEE - AR N iy L iy g P :
. a . . - . It "
. i - " t . [N . . * T g
' - .
. 7 RE
: Y o < S ol Lo [ .~ ) . .
. N s . " . L . .
' A e o . T |
" Lo ~. . f
. N o ¢ - R N ) co " N
o - e i B . . - L, ¢ ] N



I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1. At all relevant times, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement
contractor under MHIC license number 5280173.

2. At all relevant times, the Claimant has owned and resided at a home on Gertrude
Place in Nanjemoy, Maryland. She does not own any other property.

3. On November 5, 2017 the Claimant and the Respondent entered into a contract to
remodel the Claimant’s bathroom (Contract). |

4. | The Contract provided that the Respondent would perform the following work: -

Demolition of the existing bathroom down to the bare studs
Removal of the subfloor

Installation of new subfloor

Replacement of broken/damaged floor joists

Installation of a new bathtub, toilet, and pedestal sink
Installation of a new wax ring for the toilet

Installation of a new bathtub and sink fixtures

Installation of Durock cement board on the floor and around the bathtub
Installation of water-resistant sheetrock on walls

Removal and replacement of the door and doorframe
Ceramic tile on floor and five feet high around the bathtub
Finishing the drywall and painting the entire bathroom

5. The original agreed-upon Contract price was $5,200.00.

6. The Contract provided that all workmanship is guaranteed for five years.

7. Also on November 5,2017, the Claimant and Respondent later agreed upon an
Additional Work Order for the following work, at a cost of $1,300.00:

Removal and replacement of three floor joists ($375.00)

Repair of the cold water supply line ($175.00)

Installation of a new shut-off valve and frost proof faucet ($275.00)
Installation of a new drain assembly for the bathtub ($250.00)

Dig out and repair the washer drainpipe ($225.00)



- ' .
- K o ! . .
I - W \
e N . . -
. -
K .
‘ 1
.
I W .
o oS e .o
Vs . .
.



e -

8. The total Contract price was $6,500.00.

9.  Thecost of the bathroom remodel was mostly covered by the Claimant’s
homeowner’s insurance policy.

10.  OnNovember 5, 2017, the Claimant paid the Respondent $2,600.00.

11.  OnNovember 14, 2017, the Claimant emailed the Respondent to inform-him that
- there were several issues with the work that had been performed up to that date, including:

The, threshold stnp in the bathroom doorway needed to be replaced

A border was needed to hide the wide uneven areas-of grout next to the baseboard
A light switch cover was needed

The fixtures in the shower-were too loose

The toilet was loose

Caulk and paint needed to be cleaned off the tile

The bathroom floor was not level, causing the tile'to be uneven

The medicine cabinet needed to be mounted back on the wall

The Claimant’s floors and carpet were left very dirty and her furniture was left
dusty -

12.  OnNovember 21, 2017, the Claimant paid the Respondent $2,000.00.

13. On December 2, 2017, the Claimanit paid the Respondent $1,100.00.

14, On or about December 21, 2017, the Claimant paid the Respondent $625.00.

15.  On January 12, 2018, the Claimant emailed the Respondent to express her
dissatisfaction ‘with the wdrl'(’_.performefi on her b;throom. She compléined that the grout on the
wall_was cracking, the fixtures were of lesser quality than the original fixtures, the origimil gold
light switch plate was replaced with a plastic plate, and the tile around the shower fixture was cut
incorrectly. She also generally stated that there were other issues with the quality of the work
and asked that the work be corrected as soon as possible. . ‘ v

16.  On January 22, 2018, the Claimant and Respondent discussed the issues with the

.Respondent’s work, including the following:

¢ Two kinds of trimming were used around the shower area



. - T ) : '
E - - S - . . e - . .
- N . e . : e .
. . . B N A R
. : . . . K . . .
. - i ' . . .
- . . . .
. R . A - N .
) . . ’ v e . . . : . 3 .
ERS . L A " . Lo s . R
-t .- P X e i ,. ° M :
e N P . . L N . o . K Y o
. R oo ' . " . : : N . )
s PO . s N : - e . .
. Rl e - o IR . D - M o .
! ot L. N - - . pre .
- IS [ o I . - e - o b B o C
. P - N - - . : . : C - o . “
' ' .0 - o e oS N . B . .
P M ¥ <. . ’ B . L s ,
: e o [ T Tl L Al : : B N , . .
" S . L - o N . - N - - . ; R
- o § .. halid 1 " : s o S : - K
- e « ' . . . B !
; T, R . c ol B . PR PR - ‘. - o
S . - g . T N X S . . o ! ‘ 3"
B ot - L s . . . . : . ‘ s 1
" .. . P ; .. Lo : . I LI
N W L < . . o i . ; .L . " -, - A B . -
. - . o o . - . . . H e . . i .
" N . [ . . - N N . . A . . .
. . N . e - - CA . . . . .
v } 2 : < . v L T - :
E - ve ; . BN » k :
. . B N ‘e 1 . Lo B . N - ‘
N - , 2t S : - : ! . 0 N . IRE
. oy R % - . B e o . ; o 0
t : " . .« . . i : e : 2L o
v . . . . . L . R ‘3 ad / L
e I . MY . . . BN e . . N ] . . | ; )
' B - “n N . . Je ‘ b s . e . R .
st ) o i - . ! . P T - - . :
I - . - - . = e " « . s S B - * .
- ! . . . Lo B " ] P FI .~ . B 1aa B . e i X
¢ IR : N . = -, . f Yoo ) - E i .
b > B . o
vt ey - - [ . . , }
' oo . . N . oy . . } . .
B T i . - B B . - . = o .
= 3 . . T e ’
4 L ’ ' s . .
Lo . T .V, B ) ) toT ‘ tr )



The painting of the walls was uneven

Grout was cracking in the corner of the shower

The toilet was not properly bolted down

Paint on the bathroom light needed to be removed

The bathtub was not level '

The bathroom door was dark beige instead of white

The original gold light switch plate was replaced with a white plastic plate
The bathtub and sink fixtures were tarnishing

The bathroom threshold needed to be replaced

The gold metal threshold strip needed to be fixed

e 6 ¢ & & & o & o o

17.  On January 24, 2018, the Claimant emailed the Respondent to follow up on their
January 22, 2018 conversation.

18. By February 27, 2018, the Respondent had not replied to the Claimant’s January
24t email. That day, the Claiiant emailed the Respondent to follow up on the January 24™
email. She informed the Respondent that his failure to fix the issues set forth in her previous
émail led to further problems. Specifically, the Claimant explained that due to the unlevel
bathtub, water began to stand in the back of the bathtub, resulting in mold. The Claimant asked
that the Respondent reply to her email by March 6, 2018.

19.  On February 27, 2018, the Respondent replied to the Claimant’s email, stating
that the issues she complained of were “cosmetic” and not his responsibility. However, he
agreed to come out one more time to address the issues.

20.  The following issues remained after the Respondent’s final visit to the Claimant’s
home:

Uneven floor tiles

The threshold strip was not screwed down

Missing moulding on floor at base of door frame

The grout was cracking in the corner of the shower walls

The new bathtub fixtures were tarnishing

The bathtub spout was loose and not set flush against the wall

Improper caulking between the base of the pedestal sink and floor tile
The bathtub was unlevel '

® © ¢ &6 o o & o



. . B i
. A A . " O
’ i E
R - . L N
P W .
. . E . 4 ki .
. [ o N . .
. [ - '
o | \ Lo N PR i .
: . - P - . X
h e . N .
B “ - -
1 e .. B s
L) " - °
' .. . B
: Oy ‘ : ¢ : .
; . . PR + .
- - R . Ce S :
, o ; R - o . PO FON . :
R . O 3 o X
L. . L - E nr
. i S 1, y ) o
4 e 3 : 2 T ' )
L.t Vo : RS .
" - s - e R - . =
o oy : J - .
s o N PRI ‘ !
< wh . . T - R [N -
. . B T L - - .
. : ’ - - <o .. . e
. SV . - v b e e e BASRORt o s -
. v 3 N L =~ (e - ¢ fou ) o
. - § - ) o \,| .
ey ) v . -
. . . e -
o , D ’ i N
L ~.
. ot A . ’
. o v
- Lo .
. . . i .
: L e R o : s
B N - e
, - .
: B [
. i . s ‘
. ,




e The toilet was not properly bolted down

o The medicine cabinet was not mounted back on the wall. Instead, a mirror was hung

in its place.

21.  Despite the Claimant’s requests for the Respondent to return to her home to fix
the remaining issues after his final visit to her home in early 2018, the Respondent did not returﬁ'
to make the repairs. |

22,  The value of materials and services provided by the Respondent is $5,184.54.

23,  The Claimant is not related to the Respondent, is not an officer or employee of the

Respondent; and is not related to an officer or employee of the Respondent.

24.  The Claimant has not filed any other claims related to the Respondent’s work

DISCUSSION

APPLICABLE LAW

The Maryland Genéral'Assembly created the Fund to provide an available pool of money
from which homeowners could seek relief for losses sustained at the hands of incompetent or
unscrupulous home‘ improvement contractors. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§.8-401 to 8-411. A
homeowner is authorized to “recover compensation from the Fund for an actual loss that results .
fron; an act or omission by a 1iceﬁsed contractor . ...” Id, § g—405(a); see also COMAR
69.08.03.03B(2). The governing statute defines “actual loss™ as “the costs of restoration, repair,
replacement, or completion that arise from an qnwo,rlc'manlike, inadequate, or incomplete home
improvement.” ﬁus.-Reg. § 8-401. |

At a hearing on a claim, the claimant has the burden of proying the validity of the claim
by a preponderance of the evidence. Bus. Reg. § 8-407(e)(1); Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t
§ 10-217 (2014); COMAR 09.08.03 ._03A(3). To prove something by a “preponderance of the

evidence” means “to prove that something is more likely so than not so[,]”” when all of the



. ! - . . . . .
. e ke . o ,
K - . . Y. .
X . . f . A )
- - . . T . . . =
. , .
: - e e - ! - .
° o - - . ] . B R - B - .
! = - : L - . o N - .
. . L : o o . B k o ) )
POy < - & ' R 8 B - . . - , -
“ . , Iy . i .
e e : 2 B e L - ) 3 P
= . ) By B 1. . o
< ' ) - . eed K . R
e W AN » * v .., A X
R : . . n i - [ :
o ) < . N - \
e Ters . e . -
- R . - S . o S i
! , = - o N : : = ,
o (& - . N -t oy - .
‘ ¢ B . Len .
o " W
L RE . B R : . . g
: - — . . B L .. e . CUPPIPEIINS . L~ —~ - - - - e s e
. M . { N .
' ’ L. . .- Y. L
Co .. . : o = ) )
v s bie B . [
DN ' e . L ’ . 3 . - 12
. . i - . ; =
: i e : . [ s e .
. N W . - = ..
. gl : . H ~
. ) P Yl 5 ' 4
o : B : A .. . .
N L e o . - 4 . I .
. - { [} L) 3 §
2 [ . . - R L - - BN
Lo N z . - e W N .
o . . g A . . B - , ~
N " . ‘e M . . . . L
¢ . - B
P o - - s . . .
. . - . )



evidence is considered. Coleman v. Anne Arundel Cty. Police Dep't, 369 Md. 108, 125 n.16
(2002): For the reasons explained below, I find that the Claimant has proven eligibility for
compensation from the Fund.

THE EVIDENCE

The Contract and Amounts Paid by the Claimant

It is undisputed that the Respondent was a licenséd home improvement contractor at the
time he entered into the Contract with the Claimant. According to the Contract and Additional
Work Order, the total Contract price for the bathroom remodel was $6,500.00. CL Ex. 10; Resp.
Ex. 3. The Contract also states that all workmanship is guaranteed for five years.

The parties agree that the Claimant made payments totaling $5,700.00, as reflected on the
Bathroom Payment Sheet (CL Ex. 9). However, the Claimant also asserts that she made an
additional payment of $625.00 to the Respondent, after receiving a check for that amount from
her insurance com‘pany.v The Respondent alléges that he never received the $625.00 payment.

The ‘-Respondent explained that the last $625.00 payment from the Claimant was intended
to be payment for the two items on the Additional Work Order that were covered by thé
Claimant’s insurance company—temoval and replacement of three floor joists ($375.00) and
installation of a new drain assembly for the bathtub ($250.00). The Claimant submitted as
e?idence a payment stub for the $625.00 check she receiyed from the insurance company and a
receipt showing that she deposited the money in her account on December 21, 2017. CL Ex. 9.
The Claimant asserts that she made the deposit in her account and withdrew cash to make the
$625.00 payment to the Respondent. Although the $625.00 payment is not reflected on the
Bathroom Payment Sheet, I do not find the Respondent’s testimony that he did not receive the

$625.00 payment to be credible, as it contradicts the evidence he submitted. The $375.00 and



P L

H )
L e

!

T

.
Y D
; .
. $.-
. e - i

g

o g i




e (v

$250.00 ‘amounts are circled on the Additiorial Work Order submitted into evidence by the
Rcspoildent,.with a handwritten note that states “Circled amounts paid for.” Resp. Ex. 3. Thus, I
find that Claimant did make the additional $625.00 payment to the Respondent, paying a total

$6,325.00 for the work performed on the bathroom remodel.

"The Claimant submitted photographs of her major areas of conoem with the
Rospondent’s workmanship. - CL Ex. 5-8. Although she could not recall exactly when she took
the photographs, she testified thai.they were takoo at various times in late-2017 and 2018, after
the Respondent remodeled the bathroom. Sho further testified that the Réspondéht has not made
any ropairs to the areas depicted in the photographs since the photographs were taken, and the
problems shown in the photographs still existed at the time of the hearing. The Claimant
described each of the remaining issues with ﬁe work performed on her bathroom. She explained
that the bathtub and sink fixtures tarnished soon after they were installed and the bathtub spout
was not installed seourely. CL Ex. 5. One photo of the spout shows that the spout is not
mouoted flush against the wall and the gap between the spout and the shower wall is large
enough-to stick a wooden back Scratchor between the spout and the wall. The Claimant also said
that the si:»out is loose and-easily moves around, making it difficult to use the diverter lever to
. start the shower.

In another photo, the grout in one comer of the shower wall is clearly cracked. CL Ex. 6.
Additionally, photographs of the floor show multiple problems with the tiling. Because the tile
was cut incorrectly, gaps were left around the base of the pedostal sink and between the wall and
the tile, and the wall and the bottom of fhe door frame. CL Ex. 7. The Respondent addressed

these issues by taking inadequate corrective measures. At the base of the pedestal sink, the






Respondent applied caulk in gap between the base of the sink and the tile, and the caulk does not-
| ~ wrap around the entire base of the sink, resulting an ununiform appearance. The Respondent
placed quarter round moulding at the bottom of the baseboard, in order to cover the gap between
the wall and the tile, however, the gap was so large that the moulding did not completely cover it
and an easily visible gap remains. Further, the Claimant testified that rather than cut the tile to
meet the bottom of the door frame, the Respondent filled in a significant gap between the tile and
the bottom of the frame with grout. The photo shows that the grout has worn away and vthe gap
that was filled was substantial. In addition, the threshold strip at the bottom of the doorway is
easily lifted because it is not screwed down. CL Ex. 8. |

The Claimant further testified that the bathroom floor is not level and stated that if you
placed a golf ball by the bathtub, it would roll down into the hallway. She explained that as a
result of the bathtub not being leveled, water accumulates in the back o:f the bathtub and éauses
mold to grow there. The Claimapt also provided a photo which shows that at least one floor tille
is not laid flat and flush with the next tile. CL Ex. 8. ’Instead, one tile sits higher than the other
and an excessive amount of grout has been applied to compensate for the error. The Claimant
testified that the Respondent did return to her home at some point to address the unlevel floor,
but the problems remained after he performed the additional work. Finally, the Claimant
testified that the Respondent failed to mount her medicine cabinet back on the wall and did not
bolt down the toilet properly, so the toilet shifts when she sits on it,

The Claimant also submitted copies of various emails she sent to the Respondent between
November 14, 2017 and March 24, 2018 (CL Ex. 4), in which she fepeatedly complained of
issues with the quality of the work, including the issues shown in the photographs, as well as the

Respondent’s failure to properly protect her floors and furniture and clean up behind himself. In



. . -
: . Ve . N
. - . - . ’ .
! . . *
. ‘ e P T
- ‘ B H . \
R . N . i . : i : .
[ n ) . : - - L
. N . . - - " - . n - |
g - . s, ‘. . . - .
o . o - [ . .
. . . 0 .
, K . ) ) . : . f . .
R : B : o R N .- : . . . -
. N N . ‘ ' . i
- . E \ e
: K i s . e .
. - . s - . N ) T .
P - i . P .
. . . . . ¢ . . - . . .-
’ . P . v 0 )
- . . i
- - : - - N S -
o . o J
B . . ! - -~ I '
. . . B .~ i - “u .
, . . , R i
- : R . . .
o - . . .- s .
L . i . .
3 , A - . . N : . .
s M L
. £ " . . - -
- . o .
\ - B
. . . W
N o : 3 . :
) L ! B R
N e ' . T .
- o \ e - ot
. - oy Cee . i W . .
- . . A - . . -
. B " T N s .
o s B C -
. ° -
. . " - - . . .
. ' *



7 Ty

 these emails, the Claimant repeatedly asked that the Respondent return to her home to correct the
issues. Although the Respondent stated in his responses to the emails that the Claimant kept
finding new issues, I note that the issues she complained of were lg‘rgely the same in each email.

The Respondent testified that he completed the work on the Claimant’s bathroom
remodel by December of 2017, and after that time; the Claimant constantly complained about
“cosmetic” issues. According to the Rsesﬁondent, he visited the Claimant’s home to make
additional repairs on several occasions after éompleﬁng the work, including removing the
uneven tllmg, sanding down the wood beneath it, and then replacing the tile to make sure it was
level. The Respondent was adamant that he had repaired all of the issues shown in the
photographs submitted by the Claimant (except for the tarnished fixtures, which he stated he has
no control over) and that the Claimant took the photographs prior to him making the repairs. He
attributed the cracked grout to the house settling. He asserted that although the house is
* approximately fifty or sixty yeats old, it has begun to settle again because there are probleins
with the foundation as the result of a leaky pipe under the home.

Initially, the Respondent was adamant that he had completed all of the repairs before the
end of 2017. However, when confronted with tﬁe emails he exchanged with the Claimant in
January, February, and March éf 2018, the Respondent eventually stated that he did not
remember when he m.zide the repairs.and that he may have vifsited the home to make additional
repairs as late as April of 2018, Ido not find the Respondent’s testimony credible that he made
all of the repairs by the spring of 2018 and that the Claimant provided photographs of the
bathroom that were taken before he made the repairs. The Respondent was inconsistent in his
testimony regarding the repairs allegedly made on the home, in addition to his earlier

contradictory testimony regarding payment of the $625.00. On the other hand, the Claimant was

11



. s
- M 5 ‘
. ! .
NS . . . }
e . . ’
tie T
. - M R
‘ B - T e . e
r . ‘ ~
. LY . e ra———
. S W -
- * . x W
- “ i -
' N - .
e’ N
' N h . "
\
: . L : '




consistent in her testimony and if she was unsure of an answer, she made clgé_r that she was
unsure, rather than guessing or simply providing an answer that would be advantageous to her
case. Further, it was clear that the Claimant was genuinely distressed over the condition of her
bathrooxﬁ and the Respondent’s assertion that he had previously completed the repairs. 1 also
note that some of the Claimant’s compiaints were relatively minor and would be inexpensive to
fix, such as the Respondent’s failure to nail down the threshold strip. I find it extremely unlikely
that a person would fabricate such minor issues. ]

Bas;ed on the cfedible evidence in the record, I find that the Respondent failed to make
the repairs, as I have discussed and set forth in Finding of Fact 20.‘ |
ANAL&SIS . -

Based on a preponderance of the credible evidence in the rt;,cord, I find that the
Respondent performed unworkmanlike, inadequate, and incomplete home improvements during
the remodeling of the Claimant’s bathroom. The problems with the bathtub spout, cracked grout,
- floor tile, and threshold strip are apparent from simply viewing the Claimant’s photographs. I
_note that, even if the cracked éout is in fact due to the home settling, the Contract provides that

the workmanship is guaranteed for five years. In addition, I find the Claimant’s testimony
regarding the state of the toilet and medicine cabinet to be credible. I thus find that the Claimant
is eligible for compensation from the Fund. However, I find that there is no evidence that the
Respondent installed the incorrect fixtures or is otherwise responsible for the tamishing of the
fixtures. Thereforé, the Claizﬁant shall not be compensated for the tarnished fixtures. -
The Claimant’s Actual Loss
Having found eligibility for compensation I must determine the amount of the Claimant’s

actual loss and the amount, if any, that the Claimant is entitled to recover. The Fund may not

12



. . - .. . . - " .
: ' : : N =
NE N u B . i K]
o L . - N e
' < o . ' T i
: : . . .
A M Bl . . . . L. .
v LI P . e - hS L ear - .
- - . . P - Lo
. 2 . X . . . .
(3 L . 3 '
- - saey - A [ - ~
L . . N B .
- S By - . B o . B
o : e . B v N : .
i ; N : i
. N . [ . - L oy
. . 2N ) . . .
- A o " ] N . o Dl
- .
' . E
-~ . 1 B
i ] T 5 EN . L -
s . - . Vl oL o
" : ' ) .. S
: b . ~
o A : . .
. ‘ .
N ! . ) - . .



!’\3 }{»’;

compensate a claimant for consequential or punitive damages, personal injury, attorney fees,
court c;osts, or interest. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e)(3); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1). MHIC’s reguilations
provide threé formulas to measure a claimant’s actual loss, dependiﬁg on the status of the
contract work. |

In this case, the Respondent performed some work under the Contract, and the Claimant
has not sought other contractors to complete or remedy that work. Accor_dingly,. the following,
formula appropriatél_y measures the Claimant’s actual loss: “If the contractor did work according
to the contract and fhe cigimant is not soiiciﬁng another contractor to complete the contract, the
claimant’é actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the original contractor less
the value of any materials or services provided by the contractor.” COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(b).

The Value of Materials and Services Provided by the Respondent

I find that had the Respondent completed all of the work in a workmanlike and adequate
fashion, the value 6f the work would have been the total Contract price of $6,500.00. The -
Respondent generally charged the Claimant based upoh the estimate provided by the Claimant’s
insurance company (Resp. Ex. 5). Therefore, in order to determine the value of the materials and
sefviccs provided by the Respondent, I will use the estimate as a guide.* I find that the following
amounts shpuld be subtracted from the Contract price because.the work must be redone’: |
$215.63 to detach and reset the bathtub faucets
$ 59.89 to detach and reset the quarter round’

$251.92 to detach and reset the toilet
$292.97 to detach and reset the pedestal sink

4 The Fund agreed that the Respondent’s work was unworkmanlike and although the Fund did not recommend a
specific award to the Claimant, the Fund suggested that using the estimate to calculate the extra loss would be
reasonable, : :

5 The quarter round, toilet, and pedestal sink must be detached and reset in order for the floor to be properly leveled
beneath the tile..

6 The Respondent suggested that the loose faucet could be remedied by buying a $5.00 can of spray insulation foam
and spraying it in the gap between the faucet and the wall. However, 1 find that the Claimant is entitled to have the
work performed properly, rather than to have it essentially “patched up” in the manner the Respondent suggested.

7 Based upon the cost for detaching and resetting the baseboard. , :

13



M - . . e . . R .. . =
. : - . ' . i
.. A . . . 0 Ve o B D
K . : a : : - . - & ' : W
B et - . T o . . . - . . > . B 5 - . !
. . - M : L " . Do s H PR :
’ ) o . v - . . . - t B " N N . o
h I ‘ ; . ' N c T B . : B PR .
N e ' . . N KO K
. ' . . ) . . ~ . K : N . - .
BN L e B .- S T - pR R . . e T e N
' . . o . . . N . N . .
. : . . .o ’ . . . . . - b
- - . e . - . B . N e
. . Sy N : n . . . - S ., R K
- B - . . N B . e
.. ' B ' - ' . S - . -
. B N : . H v . . N
r . o K . N - - i . - hy . : :
s C n .. o - Z . : p . .
. e - . ‘ . i , T
- . - . 5 N -y . 3 S
. . . . . p
' = ! : - : . . . ' : . , - : . .
. : B ) e - . . : - T S . ST
. e N . B . B . . e g B s
I . M ] — il . - - - - - a— - 2 —
. o N B N . . - . - . . Nl .
. e . s . v, " . 4 . N )
. | I K - - - : - .
- ' . - . . : . K B
. . ' B T N : = ©. . B N N |
. L t . _.. .- 3 - < N . a R . y o
L \ . - B v ‘- v - - U
. . - . - o A R . ‘ D .
N o . ol v <. B 3 R
N pod - L - ‘ v . < o . .
. 1 > . . N T : : P .,‘4
N S N S ’ N . - . S B : . h
. e N s L - \ ‘
“ . “ ‘ . . . . e .



$ 20.95 for removal of the flooring

$ 85.39 for new flooring

$121.76 for a cleaning technician

$216.95 floor covering labor

$ 50.00 to regrout the corner of the shower®

Hanging the medicine cabinet and na111ng down the threshold strip were not specifically
| included in the estimate, therefore I unable to determine the labor cost for those tasks. However,
presumably the cost of those tasks is minimal. The total amount to be subtracted from the |
Contract price is $1,315.46. Therefore, I find that the value of the materials and services
.provided by the Respondent is $5,184.84 ($6,500.00-81,315.46). |
. Calculation of Actual Loss
The Ciaimant’s actual loss is computed as follows:
$6,325.00 Paid to the Respondent '
+ $5.184.84 Value of materials and services provided by the Respondent
$1,140.16 Actual Loss
The actual loss of $1,140.16 does not exceed the amount the Claimant paid to the
Respondent and does not exceed the $20,000.00 statutory cap on recovery from the Fund. Bus.
Reg. § 8-405(e)(1), (5); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(4), D(2)(2). There are no statutory impediments
to the claim. Md. Code Ann., qu. Reg. §§ 8-405(c), (d), (f), and (g) I thus find that the

Claimant is eligible to receive compensation from the Fund in the amount of $1,140.16, which is

the entire amount of her actual loss.

8 The Respondent testified that it would cost approximately $50.00 to regrout the corner of the shower. There was
no separate figure in the estimate for the cost of grouting the tile in the shower.

14






PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimant -has sustained an actual and compensable loss of $1,140.16
asa res1ﬂt of the Respondent’s acts or omissions and is entitled to recover that amount from the
Fund. Md. Code Ann,, Bus. Reg. §§ 8-401, 8-405 (2015); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(b).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Comnission:

ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund award the Claimant
$1,140.16; and | |

ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order, plus annual interest of ten percent (10%) as set by the Mar&land Home
" Improvement Commission;® and
ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Ifnpmvcment

Commission reflect this decision.

December 28, 2020 _
Date Decision Issued

CONFIDENTIAL |

ANdministrative Law Judge

JAN/da
#189617

9 See Md. Code Ann,, Bus. Reg. § 8-410(a)(1)(iii) (20Vl 5); COMAR 09.08.01.20.

15


krosenthal
Confidential





PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 1 5" day of March, 2021, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission apprqves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
' (20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court. |
h Je
Joseph Tunney '
Chairman

- Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION :






IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF * MARYLAND HOME
CAROLYN PROCTOR ' * IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * ' ’
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND * MHIC CASE NO. 19(90)216
FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF * OAH CASE NO. LABOR-HIC-
DENNIS WASHINGTON T/A *  02-19-24758
WASHINGTON BOYZ *
CONSTRUCTION, LLC

* * * % % % %*

FINAL ORDER

This matter was originally heard via video before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”)

'_of the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) on September 29, 2020. Fdllowing the

'evidentiary hearing, the ALJ issued a Proposed Decision on December 28, 2020, concluding that

the homeowner, Carolyn Proctqr (“Claimant”) suffered a compensable actual loss of $1,140.16 as
a result of the acts or omissions of Dennis Washington t/a Wasl‘ﬁngton Boyz Construction, LLC
(“Contractof”). (ALJ Proposed Decision p. 14.) In a Proposed Order dated March 15, 2021, the
Maryland Home Improvement Commission (“MHIC” or “Commission”) affirmed the Proposed
Decision of the ALJ to grant an award from the Home Iniprovement Guaranty Fund. The Claimant
subsequently filed exceptions to the MHIC Proposed Order. |

On June 3, 2021, a three-member panel (“Panel”) of the MHIC held a remote hearing oﬁ |
the exceptions filed in this matter. The Claimant participated without coﬁnsel. The Contractor did
not attend the hearing. Assistant Attorney General Shara Hendler appeared at the exceptions
hearing on behalf of the Guaranty Fund. The Commission entered the following preliminary
exhibits as part of the record of the exceptions hearing without objection: 1) hearing notice; 2)
transmittal letter, ALJ Proposed Decision, and MHIC Proposed Order; and 3) Claimant’s
exceptions. Neither the Claimant nor the Contractor produced a copy of the transcript of the
hearing before the ALJ. Theref"ore, the Panel’s review of the record was limited to the preliminary

exhibits for the exceptions hearing, the OAH Proposed Decision, and the exhibits admitted as



" o2l poNs A . ] P B .y : L
. . o e . . . =
. T i ; . .
. EN : . . . .
a s - vl L . .
. . ¥ i " e e -
[N c el .. ! o - e R . N
. : g s " e Ca T . L
; i -~ NS . ; : e i -
) o - . .o - - : K .
. . - o - . M
. ., . . T - s .
U h - iy v o Lo ' .
B . s . f - . e . oy
M . - o Mo K el ) Y ot e - N T, .. .
B N v H - ' . - - il
oL \ .t L A o bt o s
.. N d . . B P Y .
L ES i - B . - L . - . o 3 R .
. .. N . . B . B . e )
. . K kN . : : - I . kR L : o
" 5 o B ) .
: - o 3 . T L. N - . N B i
. s . Rk : el i et -
M - B i R e . f ; -
& o i . . L N . e . N .
. . P . . . . - . oy :
N - . " - P . . . . . L N .
. - s T . . 7 - N : - .
) 3 B ; . 2 N S- . . . -
. B B 1 ! ) L L v [ . - ; -
: . L . L v - .. L - .
- N i _ . N = s .. — Y i " . e - N —— — e -
. ) . ' : L RS i . T . e T .
' : . ; - i s - D X - : .
. Lot ! “ o . L " -
. e . R - ; e v R . LV :
e e Vi . L v i . . !
L. L NS e v - : by & i -
. N . P . . - - . e B <7 : o
- N - : : T R o BN . i R N E o
) : ~ . o . . . B . -
. e . - . - - . 5 e . L. .
T . . N . - . . A . T -
< . x : o A o .
Ty . - o - . ) . . Lo . . s
. [ . . . .. - -
) N . L ' e .. .
: , . - e . - N Ll va P . . .
. S s . . s . - N
N - LW - . Lo B B R



evidence at the OAH hearing. COMAR 09.01.03.09(G) - (I).

The claim in this proceeding relates to a cﬁntract between the parties for the renovation of
a bathroom at the Claimant’s home. The ALJ found that the Contractor’s performance under the
contract was unworkmanlike in several respects and awarded the Claimant compensation for the
removal and replacement of a bathtub faucet, quarter round trim, a toilet, and a pedestal sink,
removal 6f the flooring, installation of new flooring, cleaning, labor for the floor work, and
regrouting of a corner of the shower. (ALJ Proposed Decision pp. 13-14.) Because the Claimﬁnt
did not presént estimates or invoices from other contractors for the correction of the Cohtraétor’s
deficient work, the ALJ relied on the claimant’s insurance company’s allowances and the
Contractor’s prices for the hdme improvements performed by the Contractor to determine the value
of the Contractor’s work and subtracted the allowances for the deficient work from the amount the
Claimant paid to the contractor to calculate her actﬁai ioss. | |

Oﬁ exception, the Claimant argued that the AL)’s recommended award was.insufﬁc'ient.
Assistant Attorney General Hendler argued that the ALJ erred by failing to award compensation
for the defective installation of the bathtﬁb and by determining the cost of the defective bathroom
floor work based upon the Claimant’s insurance company’s allo(avancé for installing a vinyl floor
instead of a tile ﬂdor.

The 'Commission finds that the ALJ erred by excluding the value 6f several components of
the deficient work from the Claimant’s award. Becausé the Contractor’s unle\;el, and therefore
unworkmanlike, installation of the floor, in addition to the cost of removing and replacing the floor
~ awarded by the ALJ, the Commission finds that the Claimant is also entitled to compensation of
$75.92 for the removal and replacement of plywood sheathing, and $30.23 for the installation of

plywood underlayment, both of which the Commission finds must also be redone to level the floor.



. . L . .
i N Lo 5 . o ’ ’ , 0 i
. . e S oIl . " . o N ' : :
. . R R BN . . ' N wol . L :
. R .. n - . ’ ) N ! ' ’ 2 ot
- Pa— .- -~ .- - - - e B . - p : . - V.‘ ’
. . i : - : . h -
. N . : . . N R N - .
. . .. N - 3 - ; L B o : ' , i
. R | . P . S . .. . [N e i B
. . . - L i . S G . : ' -
. ] . . . A Yol i . - B A - . 3 K . [N A.‘ . N :
o o . . - . ’ ) . . ' o B o
. . . - R - 4 ! - K : B e
LT, oy . - B . . P o v : h :
; . . B . . e Lo . o K c . o ! c '
e ey . . Ve E b ' ot
- : - . & b . B S ) o . '
- - - N - » <. . B v g N N - * y " v N ,
, | . . S o e .- B , | ) o 5
: ; Lo . B o | .
. e . e t . B . N . . * - o
- . . - ) . i B . . : . .
' . . " " ‘ ) . v ' ; i ) ’ :
. . L - B : i B : - : -
. s . - s . . o ' -
- . : . . . [ v - ) - . ’
- = Y- . : - - : . o -
: ‘ 3 i - = : , - et S 3 - - S
o ' . - . - - - - . . c . -
; - - - - ! N ' : 3 :
- ! i . L Lo T . .. a3 ..
" M . . . i 3 . B . - 4 -
. - ) ; = . . o . o b e : - . )
. . i . f . 0 . . ' . - o
. N FEEIPER NN . P . : - . - B P Ve A .
. o R .. ' - e, v T e - P RIS - '
‘ = ; e . - - e s e i ..
o . . . N . [ o o N B o
o s . oA tr . ' M o N y : o Y e
. ; , . . : : . 2 ; .
o -, o " . . - "~ ) s :
. . o <. . i - y - B - ‘ v
. i . . . - g - e . : . wl . 3 L ' !
- 3 A . i, B L. - . o o “ . ;
. . ‘ . : , . : - - ) N
o g o ‘ . o i ’ ’ )
: . : ; . . . ; . : C



_ (OAH Hearing Respondent’s Exhibit 5.) Although, as -noted by Assistant Attorney General
Hendler, the insurance company allowance was for the removal and replaceﬁmt of vinyl ﬂooﬁng,
the Contractor installed ceramic tile instead of vinyl for the same price, so the Commissiqn finds
that the ALJ properly subtracted ﬁe insurance company’s allowance for the vinyl floor

replacement from the contract price to determine the value of the work performed by the
Contractor.

The Commission also finds that the value of the labor and materials provided by the
Contractor must be reduced by the cost of the unlevel, and therefore unworkmanlike, installation
of the bathtub and the cost'of the work that must be redone to install the bathtub prop.erly.
Specifically, the CoMssion finds that the Claimant is entitled to compensation of $864.94 for
the removal and replacement of the bathtuﬁ (OAH Hearing Respondent’s Exhibit 3) and $250.00
for the ingtallation of a drain assembly for the tub (OAH Hearing Respondent’s Exhibit 3).

In accordance with the foregoing, the Commission calculates the value of thevlabor and
materials provided by Contractor to the Claimant’s actual loss as follows:

$6,500.00  Contract price

-$1,315.96  Cost of work the ALJ found must be redone

-$75.92 Plywood sheathing

-$30.23 Plywood underlayment

-$864.94 Bathtub

-$250.00  Bathtub drain assembly

$3,962.95

Therefore, the Commission finds the Claimant suffered an actual loss of $2,362.05, which

we calculate as follows:






$6,325.00  Amount paid to the Contractor

- $3_,962.95 Value of labor and materials provided by the Contractqr
$2,362.05  Actual loss

Having considered the parties’ arguments, the evidence contained in the record, and the

ALJ’s Recommended Decision, it is this 9 day of June 2021, ORDERED:

A.

 B.

That the Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are AMENDED);

That the Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are AMENDED;

That the Proposed Decision and Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is
That the Claimant is awarded $2,362.05 from the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty
Fuhd;

That thé Contractor shall remain ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commission license until the Contractor reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies
disbursed under this Order plus annual interest of at least ten percent (10%) as set by the
Commiission, Md Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-410(a)(1)(iii), 8-411(a);

That the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement‘ Commission shall
reflect this decision;. and

Any party has thirty (30) days from the date of this Final Order to appeal this decision to

Circuit Court.

I
Chairperson —Panel
Maryland Home Improvement
Commission



) - * - ' ’ .
T ot - S . el Bo . - ' R T L '
Y . e 3 . ’ . o L A i : ) ‘ o ’
B " - O : R ~ . v N .
"y L . o o o ; = W . . . - : .
s ; .. . . . o i
. f . . e " - . . a4 b P PR . . [, PO , . ' [ :
. R .. - U c w -7 . .
L R - . . - ' .- - -
S s L . . o N -
’ - . g RS . : o > .7 B '
. . . B : e ot . - o e e o '
Lo - . oy NN ' . ‘ o
. . N o . 3 b : .
. fe = K ;
. . . w - ‘. . o
: e B o : i B - " t >
- R h )
; . . o .
. B - ¢ . . - tl .
T == X T Ko o - CE— T - g g — —
. N e . . ) '
. ' . w - I - o . T
. : , . . ! e N .
. ¢ . N " M : : N N
. A e Lo ' -t . : s ) v :
Lo i i . S ey . B . o e * - '
b \ { o . - o
, o . oo . 2 B .
, o . . v i 9 o .
| o . - . " . P . s Yo . ‘.
. o » S B ' W .- ) i Y X ' "
o . ) = . et . . L . . . . y
5 o . W 7 N ’
. h . . “ . - vt N 5
- : . “ A : e
o B s . . - > SR o
. : B : . o ) !
, ] : ~ . . j31 . .
. : R HER - . - Rt . bt " .
. i +e - : . - io ) o EE
L . . : : - i ' o 7
e - . . : N .v‘r. )
K o R . N . : )
. . T ) . . . -
: | . : . .
- -



